and recognized as income of the Association.  The 2014 financial statements were restated to

recognize the related surrender charge and interest as income.

c. Provisions amounting to P=1,546,936 and P=445,588 as of December 31, 2014 and January 1,

2014, respectively, were recognized for estimated losses on claims by a third party.  The

information usually required by PAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent

Assets is not disclosed on the grounds that it can be expected to prejudice the outcome of these

lawsuits, claims and assessments.  The 2014 financial statements were restated to recognize

these provisions.

d. In 2014, the Association directly appropriated guaranty fund from gross premiums on

insurance contracts amounting to P=1,325,270.  The 2014 financial statements were restated to

reverse the appropriation against gross premiums and reflect the appropriation directly against

unappropriated fund balance in the statements of changes in fund balance.

 December 31, 2014

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position

Asset

Deferred tax asset (a) P=761,635 (P=761,635) P=–

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities (b) 25,556,428 (2,372,047) 23,184,381

Accrued expenses and other liabilities (c) 519,182 1,546,936 2,066,118

Fund Balance

Unappropriated fund balance (a, b and c) 9,332,449 63,476 9,395,925

Statement of comprehensive income

Gross premiums on insurance contracts (d) 25,180,130 1,325,270 26,505,400

Surrender charge (b) – 1,680,205 1,680,205

Gross change in insurance contract

liabilities (b) 7,643,473 (18,867)

7,624,606

General and administrative expenses (c) 5,627,495 1,101,348 6,728,843

- 14 -

*SGVFS018205*

 January 1, 2014

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position

Asset

Deferred tax asset (a) P=761,635 (P=761,635) P=–

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities (b) 16,232,750 (672,975) 15,559,775

Accrued expenses and other liabilities (c) 498,186 445,588 943,774

Fund Balance

Unappropriated fund balance (a, b and c) 5,482,627 (534,248) 4,948,379

7. Cash

This account consists:

 2015 2014

Cash on hand P=10,000 P=10,000

Cash in banks 17,812,497 11,147,046

 P=17,822,497 P=11,157,046

Cash in banks earns interest at the prevailing bank deposit rates. Cash in banks earned interest

ranging from 0.25% to1.00% in 2015 and in 2014.  Interest income earned from cash in banks

amounted to P=657 and P=763 in 2015 and 2014, respectively (see Note 15).

8. Short-term Investments

 The rollforward analysis of short-term investments follows:

 2015 2014

At January 1 P=24,355,550 P=17,849,896

Availments 28,759,119 24,355,550

[…]

benefits and future administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted

value of the expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these future cash

outflows.  Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Association’s

own risk exposure.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the liability.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all

other assumptions held constant, on the statement of revenue and expenses.  The correlation of

assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities.  It should

also be stressed that these assumptions are nonlinear and larger or smaller impacts cannot easily be

gleaned from these results.  Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current

economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time

value of options and guarantees.

- 23 -

*SGVFS018205*

2015

Increase of 1.00%

on discount rate

and decrease

of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Decrease of 1.00%

on discount rate

and increase

of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Increase (decrease) on liabilities (P=6,934,905) P=6,934,905

Increase (decrease) on revenue 6,934,905 (6,934,905)

2014

Increase of 1.00%

on discount rate

and decrease

of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Decrease of 1.00%

on discount rate

and increase

of 25.00% on

mortality rate

Increase (decrease) on liabilities (P=5,662,942) P=5,662,942

Increase (decrease) on revenue 5,662,942 (5,662,942)

The sensitivity analyses take into account upward movements in the discount rates and upward

and downward movements in mortality and morbidity rates.  These do not necessarily represent

management's view of expected future rate changes.

Financial instruments

The Association’s principal financial instruments are cash, short-term investments, loans and

receivables, accrued expenses and other liabilities.  The main purpose of these financial

instruments is to finance their operations.

The following table sets forth the carrying values and estimated fair values of financial assets and